
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 2 September 2019 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declaration of Interests

3.  Minutes of Last Meeting 1 - 10

4.  Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2019/20 Mid-Year Financial 
Review

11 - 58

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)

5.  Management Response to Overview & Scrutiny Review of 
Regeneration Funding

59 - 68

(Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services)
(Cabinet Decision)

6.  Central St Leonards Renewal Area Exit Review 69 - 122
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)

7.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items 123 - 124

Public Document Pack



2

8.  Urgent Items
a)  12/13 York Buildings (Part 1) 125 - 154

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)

Exclusion of the Public
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is
likely that if members of the public were present there would be
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
referred to in the relevant report

b)  12/13 York Buildings (Part 2) 155 - 178
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)



CABINET

8 JULY 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, S Beaney, 
Evans, Rogers, Lee and Patmore.

179. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received for Councillor Fitzgerald.

180. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

181. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING ON 7 MAY 2019 

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th May 2019 be 
approved as a true record.

RESOLVED - under rule 13.3 of the council’s constitution, the recommendations 
set out in minute numbers 182 and 190 were agreed without being called for 
discussion.

182. CONSTITUTION CHANGE JULY 2019 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report to amend the Council’s Constitution.

The amendments that the Chief Legal Officer suggested are as a result of a conflict of 
interest by members of the Standards Committee in considering a standards 
complaint necessitating changes to Part 2 of the Constitution. 

Members of Working Arrangement Group were consulted and are supportive of the 
change.

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED:

To recommend that the amendment to the Council’s Constitution be adopted by 
Full Council.

Reasons for the decision:

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance.

183. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY REVIEW 

The Assistant Director, Environment and Place, submitted a report to provide Cabinet 
with feedback from a consultation on proposed changes to the council's sex 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET

8 JULY 2019

CAB. 2

establishments policy, and seek Cabinet approval to recommend that Full Council 
adopts the updated policy.

The Licensing Manager presented the report to the Cabinet. 

There is no statutory requirement for the Council to have a specific policy on sex 
establishments. However, following a relatively high profile application for a sexual 
entertainment venue 6 years ago, Councillors indicated that adoption of a clear policy 
would help make the application p
[...]
or Rogers.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny committee be considered.

2. That the year-end performance for 2018/19 and proposed performance 
indicator targets for 2019/20 be approved.

3. That Cabinet support intentions for performance arrangements during 
2019/20.

Reasons for the decision:

The council's Corporate Plan is one of the key documents by which the council is held 
to account for its performance, therefore honest and transparent reporting back of how 
well we performed against targets in the previous year is essential. Local people and 
staff also need to be aware of the targets and standards we have set ourselves, and 
where any of these targets have changed from previous years we need to be clear 
about the reasons why.

189. CENTRAL ST LEONARDS RENEWAL EXIT REVIEW 

This item was deferred to the next cabinet meeting.

190. CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS AND 
PARTNERSHIPS 

Page 8

https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3080&Ver=4


CABINET

8 JULY 2019

CAB. 9

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report to consider the nominations received and to 
make appointments to committees, working groups and partnerships etc. and to 
appoint the Chairs and Vice Chairs to the committees of Cabinet.

The schedules showing the nominations received were made available as an 
appendix to the Chief Legal Officer’s report.

Members are appointed until the Borough elections in May 2020.

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED:

1. To appoint members to committees, working groups, partnerships and 
representative bodies as set out in Appendix A and B, and;

2. To appoint the Chairs and Vice Chairs of Charity Committee and Museums 
Committee, as listed in Appendix A

Reasons for the decision:

Members are required to serve on the committees, working groups, partnerships and 
representative bodies to which Cabinet appoints. Chairs and Vice Chairs are required 
for the committees that report to Cabinet.

191. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report to 
provide the opportunity for the Cabinet and Council to scrutinise the Treasury 
Management activities and performance of the last financial year.

The cabinet welcomed the report and noted the importance of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

Councillor Chowney proposed the recommendation be amended to make clear that 
cabinet is agreeing to keep the Treasury Management Strategy as is. This was 
agreed.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

That cabinet agree the Treasury Management Strategy is not amended.

Reasons for the decision:

Page 9



CABINET

8 JULY 2019

CAB. 10

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2018-19.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8:42pm)

Page 10



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2019

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy

Report By: Peter Grace
Chief Finance Officer

Purpose of Report

The council looks to forecast its financial position over the medium term in order to 
ensure it can align corporate objectives with available resources. 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) seeks to identify the financial risks that 
will affect the annual budgets for each of the next 5 years (with projections to 2028/29) 
in order that key priorities can be matched to expected funding. 

Recommendation(s)

1. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2. The Council take the robust actions necessary in this financial year and 
throughout the 2020/21 budget processes to achieve a sustainable budget. 

Reasons for Recommendations

The council matches its available resources to its priorities across the medium term. 
The Council needs to achieve savings of some £3.2m in order to achieve a sustainable 
budget in 2020-21. To date some £1.81m savings have been identified and there are 
estimated to be some £548,000 of reserves that could be used to help in the transition 
to a lower spending Council - subject to significant savings being achieved in 2019/20. 
This leaves some £1.496m of savings still to identify.

The report provides the opportunity to assess the council's resources to assist the 
review of corporate priorities. The Council must be prepared for continued ongoing 
reductions in funding, greater volatility in its income streams, economic uncertainty and 
the need to continually ensure limited resources are properly aligned to targets. 
   

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The review of the current year’s spending against the budget helps to update and 
inform the budget process for 2020/21 and beyond. 

2. Good financial management requires councils to properly plan for the future in 
order to match longer term ambitions and plans with anticipated resources. At 
present there are a number of key areas of financial uncertainty which cause 
problems when seeking to accurately forecast available resources for the years 
ahead.

3. The Medium Term Financial Strategy seeks to identify these uncertainties e.g. no 
government spending review, no fair funding review implications, no details of any 
replacement for New Homes Bonus, charitable status for NHS hospitals. Where 
possible the MTFS seeks to make an informed view of the likely resource 
implications. Where there is no clarity as yet, generally, a prudent approach is 
adopted.

4. The Chancellor has announced that the Spending Review (SR19) due originally to 
report in J
[...]
25,000) (52,000)
West Marina - Ex MOD/ Stamco Site 50 1,500,000 40,500 30,000 70,500
Bexhill Rd - Lower Tier Site £6.9m flood, £28.8m development 50 33,460,080 903,422 0 903,422
Bexhill Rd - Lower Tier Site £6.9m flood, £28.8m development GRANT RECEIVABLE 50 6,989,341 188,712 0 188,712
Harrow Lane - £27m (140 units) 50 27,000,000 729,000 729,000
Mayfield E - £7.3m (38 Units) 50 7,300,000 197,100 197,100
Bexhill Road - Land rear of 419-447 - £2.9m (16 Units) 50 2,900,000 78,300 78,300
Sandrock  - (£2.2m (10 units) to £15.6m (81units) construction & site acquisition costs) 50 15,600,000 421,200 421,200
Bohemia - Leisure Centre (based on Dunstable costs - awaiting figs for HBC) 40 30,000,000 810,000 750,000 1,560,000
Bohemia - Cultural Centre (external report awaited) 40 30,000,000 810,000 750,000 1,560,000
Dangerous Structures- Building in disrepair (£262,000 plus other costs?)- Paid in year - No asset 1 300,000 300,000 300,000
Queensway - Development site (Link Rd site) 40 1,000,000 27,000 25,000 52,000
Priory Meadow - Capital Works - Development 40 350,000 9,450 8,750 18,200
Harold Place Development Site (£100k to £1,000,000) - £1.1m option (add to the £100k option) 40 1,000,000 27,000 25,000 52,000
Commercial Property Purchase? 40 10,000,000 270,000 250,000 520,000

Total 185,375,421 4,997,036 2,756,900 7,753,936

It should be noted that the above list is not exhaustive and excludes a number of areas e.g. 
DestiSmart Tram, housing on Bohemia site, regeneration plans for town centre. 

Page 58



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2019

Report Title: Management Response to Overview and Scrutiny Review of 
Regeneration Funding

Report By: Simon Hubbard
Director of Operational Services

Purpose of Report

To respond to the Overview and Scrutiny report.

Recommendation(s)

1. Cabinet thanks the review team for their report.
2. Recommendation 1 is agreed, but that it is noted that actions that grow the 

wider Hastings economy will be critical to creating new opportunity for 
economic inclusion.

3. Recommendation 2 is agreed.
4. Recommendation 3 regrettably cannot be currently supported because there 

are no council or partnership resources to support area structures since the 
ending of neighbourhood renewal funding.

5. Recommendation 4 is agreed.  A “project board” drawn from Cabinet 
members will have oversight of the programme to be adopted in the 
forthcoming budget.

6. Overview & Scrutiny members are invited to comment upon the Hastings and 
Rother Task Force review of regeneration work and structures when this 
work is presented.

Reasons for Recommendations

The kind of action that will address long term symptoms and causes of poverty are lack 
of employment opportunities added to factors like education, health and skills.  The 
council is actively engaged in trying to stimulate growth.  The council can contribute to 
both growth and economic inclusion.  Through partnership with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and others it supports health initiatives and its housing 
programmes focus upon dealing with both the causes and consequence of poverty.

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

Previous neighbourhood based work was part of a nationally funded programme aimed 
at the UKs most disadvantaged local authority areas.  Hastings programme included 
funding for staff to support neighbourhood provision together with a programme of area 
based grants.  The Local Strategic Partnership had oversight of this programme with 21 
key targets aimed at “gap closing” on key performance figures.  Additionally, Hollington 
had a Greater Hollington Neighbourhood Pathfinder operating in the previous decade. 
Since this funding ceased the council has faced year on year reduction of its budgets.

Additionally The Connecting Hastings & Rother Together (CHART), Community Led 
Local Development (CLLD) and Opportunity Area are significant programmes and the 
council should focus on how these might be built upon and extended into the future.

The current budget of the council does not easily permit new areas of unfunded work to 
be developed.  It is likely there will be less staff and financial resources available in 
2020/21 and moving forward.

 Background

1. It is timely to review the impact of regeneration upon the borough.  Since the setting 
up of the original “Task Force” led by government, South East England 
Development Agency (SEEDA) and local councils in 2001, there have been many 
big changes to the economy and the way that funds for economic growth and 
inclusion are delivered.  The response will give a little detail of these changes and 
the impact they have had.

2. A number of key things are about to change things very quickly:

 When the UK leaves the EU there will be no further new funds from EU 
programmes.  Hastings has done well as in both leading programmes and as a 
partner in big programmes.  

 The funds from the UK government are intended to respond to this and also to 
replace the UK funds for economic growth.  It’s not clear how this will 
materialise.

 Current government policy favours “business-led” Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) as a way of growing the economy.  

 The climate change agenda will mean a dramatic reshaping of the economy.  
Climate change will present particular challenges for poorer communities and 
individuals.

The area has been the focus of regeneration activity since 2001 when the Hastings 
& Bexhill Task Force was set up.

3. The council is currently working together with East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
and Rother District Council (RDC) to review the impact of the programmes and to 
identify the priorities for the next period.

4. The financial position of this council is extremely difficult.  Members will face tough 
choices around next year’s budget.  Any increase in activity not funded by new 

Page 60



Report Template v29.0

external funding will need to be found by achieving savings elsewhere.  In this kind 
of context, it is critical to be clear that sustainable benefits to residents are 
expected to accrue from any new activity and to be precise about what these might 
be.

Further statistical Input

5. In addition to the information provided to the review team there are a number of 
other useful indicators.

6. The economic activity rate (% of those in working age who are either employed or 
unemployed and seeking work) has slightly increased in the UK but dropped in 
East Sussex with the exception of Wealden.

Economic Activity Rate
(Percentage of working age population who are employed or unemployed and actively 
seeking work) 

 2005 2010 2016 2017 2018
England 76.6 76.3 78.1 78.6 78.7
South East 80.4 79.4 81 81.4 80.8
East Sussex 79 78.4 77.8 78.3 76
Eastbourne 79.1 82.7 75.6 74.4 76
Hastings 75.3 76.7 70.1 71 70
Lewes 80.1 82.5 83.2 87.6 78.8
Rother 80.6 77.4 75.8 77.9 71.4
Wealden 79.5 74.4 81.9 79.9 80.9

Source: Annual Population Survey (April 2019)

7. A similar picture is evident for the employment rate.

Employment Rate

 2005 2010 2016 2017 2018
England 72.9 70.3 74.3 75.1 75.4
South East 77.4 74.6 77.6 78.8 78
East Sussex 75.3 73.1 74.2 75.7 73.7
Eastbourne 73.9 78.2 72.5 69.9 74.7
Hastings 70.9 67.4 62.8 68.9 67.9
Lewes 76.9 77.4 81.3 86.3 75.7
Rother 76.8 71.6 73.2 74.7 69.2
Wealden 77.3 71.3 78.5 77.6 78.4

Source: Annual Population Survey (April 2019)

8. Weekly earnings for both residence-based and workplace-based staff has 
increased but not kept at ‘pace with the UK.’  On this basis, Rother is more 
disadvantaged than Hastings.

Average weekly earnings (residence based) Full Time Workers

 2005 2010 2016 2017 2018 Increase

Page 61



Report Template v29.0

 2005 2010 2016 2017 2018 Increase
England 437 506 545 556 575 138
South East 469 548 582 596 614 145
Eastbourne 388 492 524 504 547 159
Hastings 354 407 446 468 491 137
Lewes 441 512 560 530 556 115
Rother 417 489 526 565 485 68
Wealden 441 575 575 617 617 176

A
[...]
lications considered? Yes/No

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents.  Report writers are encouraged 
to use links to existing information, rather than appending large documents. 

Officer to Contact

Officer Name Simon Hubbard
Officer Email Address shubbard@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424 451753

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2019

Report Title: Central St Leonards Renewal Area – Exit Review 

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment

Purpose of Report

To present, for information, the results of the exit review for the St Leonards Renewal 
Area

Recommendation(s)

1. That the contents of the report are noted 

Reasons for Recommendations

Following the end of the 15 year St Leonards Renewal Area an exit review has been 
undertaken. The results of this review are presented as an appendix to the report.

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Following a Neighbourhood Renewal Assessment (NRA) in 2003 Cabinet declared 
the Central St Leonards Renewal Area on the 18 December 2003. The original 
objectives for the Renewal Area (of which there were 20) focussed on improving 
the housing conditions and environmental quality in the area as well as seeking to 
create long term employment for local residents.

2. A review of the area in 2013 identified that significant progress had been made 
over the 10 years of its operation in regenerating the area, however more work was 
required. At that time Cabinet decided to extend the area for a further five years to 
November 2018.

3. In the past when funding for housing renewal was more readily available, the 
additional powers made available by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
for use in a renewal area were of benefit to the Council. In particular these were 
regarding the compulsory purchase of long term empty properties. During the past 
five years however funding has significantly decreased at the same time as other 
legislative powers to deal with rogue landlords have increased meaning the 
advantages to having a declared renewal area are less.

4. There is no requirement to formally terminate a renewal area; as such it ended at 
the end of the five year extension (4 November 2018). Also, whilst there is no 
requirement to finally report on the delivery of a renewal area, it is considered best 
practice to undertake an exit review in order to highlight the success of the area.

5. An exit review has therefore been undertaken for the Central St Leonards Renewal 
Area by RJFP Resourcing (who also undertook the review in 2013). A copy of the 
review is included at appendix 1.

Renewal area successes

6. The renewal area provided a focus for the Councils activities in an area which was 
significantly deprived and even though the area is still one of the most deprived in 
the borough the renewal area has seen some significant success in a number of 
areas;

 £ 32 million investment from public and private sources

 459 formal enforcement notices to improve housing standards contributing to 
improvements in 1,326 dwellings

 9 compulsory purchase orders made in respect of long term empty 
properties

 381 local residents involved in skills and learning projects

 Downward trend in all reported crime in the area

Page 70



Report Template v29.0

Ongoing activity

7. Whilst the tools available for housing renewal in a formally declared renewal area 
are not now available to the council there is still significant activity in St Leonards in 
relation to improving the housing c
[...]
et Report 18 December 2003 
 
 Hastings Private Sector House Condition Survey 2007 – February 2008 
 - CPC  
 
 Central St Leonards Renewal Area – Extension of Time Frame  
 - HBC Cabinet Report 4 November 2013 
 
 House of Commons: Written Statement (HCWS205) – January 2015 
 - Department for Communities and Local Government 
 

Hastings Stock Condition Survey 2016 – December 2016 
- Opinion Research Services 

 

Page 122



Page 123

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2019

Report Title: 12/13 York Buildings

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

To seek approval for additional capital funding to convert the upper floors to six flats.

Recommendation(s)

1. To increase the capital budget to convert the upper floors to 6 flats to 
£846,000 (was previously £757,000).

Reasons for Recommendations

Following delays with obtaining consent to discharging conditions of the listed building 
consent and changes required to the original specification the project costs have 
increased.  However with the historically low interest rates there is still a window of 
opportunity to convert the derelict upper floors in this grade 2 listed building (which has 
high conversion costs), to create much needed new residential accommodation and 
generate additional income for the Council. The estimated additional income increases 
from that reported in July 2018 despite the cost increase; this is the result of reductions 
in overall borrowing costs.

Page 125

Agenda Item 8a



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The total estimated project costs are now £845,038 which is £88,038 above the 
previously agreed budget of £757,000.  We have spent £27,532 to date 
(professional fees, fire safety strategy report and floor plans).

2. The additional works costs are set out in more detail below.

a. An uplift for inflation at 3% due to the 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

2 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, S Beaney, 
Evans, Fitzgerald, Rogers, Lee and Patmore.

192. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

193. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

194. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th July 2019 be 
approved as a true record.

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute number 198b 
were agreed without being called for discussion.

195. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2019/20 MID-YEAR 
FINANCIAL REVIEW 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report outlining 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The council looks to forecast its financial position over the medium term in order to 
ensure it can align corporate objectives with available resources.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) seeks to identify the financial risks that 
will affect the annual budgets for each of the next 5 years (with projections to 2028/29) 
in order that key priorities can be matched to expected funding.

The Assistant Director informed the Cabinet that there remains uncertainty on the 
level of resources that will be available to the Council beyond next year. Further detail 
should be set out in the forthcoming spending review with a funding settlement 
expected in December.

In response to a suggestion that the Council should increase its capital asset disposal 
programme the Assistant Director confirmed that assets are reviewed on a regular 
basis and there are plans to dispose of assets, however not all disposals are large 
enough to come to Cabinet for approval.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.



CABINET

2 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

The Chair agreed to vote on each recommendation separately, as shown in the 
resolution below.

RESOLVED:

1. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy. (by 7 for, to 2 against)

2. The Council take the robust actions necessary in this financial year and 
throughout the 2020/21 budget processes to achieve a sustainable budget. 
(unanimously)

Reasons for the decision:

The council matches its available resources to its priorities across the medium term.

The Council needs to achieve savings of some £3.2m in order to achieve a 
sustainable budget in 2020-21. To date some £1.81m savings have been identified 
and there are estimated to be some £548,000 of reserves that could be used to help in 
the transition to a lower spending Council - subject to significant savings being 
achieved in 2019/20.

This leaves some £1.496m of savings still to identify. The report provides the 
opportunity to assess the council's resources to assist the review of corporate 
priorities. The Council must be prepared for continued ongoing reductions in funding, 
greater volatility in its income streams, economic uncertainty and the need to 
continually ensure limited resources are properly aligned to targets.

196. MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
REGENERATION FUNDING 

The Director of Operational Services presented a report to provide a response to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of regeneration funding. 

The Director noted that the report includes Maze Hill as an affected ward which isn’t 
the case.

The council is currently working together with East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
and Rother District Council (RDC) to review the impact of regeneration programmes 
and to identify the priorities for the next period.

The Council’s financial position remains extremely difficult and Councillors will face 
tough choices around next year’s budget. Any increase in activity not funded by new 
external funding will need to be found by achieving savings elsewhere. In this kind of 
context, it is critical to be clear that sustainable benefits to residents are expected to 
accrue from any new activity and to be precise about what these might be.



CABINET

2 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

Councillor Barnett, chair of the scrutiny regeneration review addressed the meeting. 
Councillor Barnett noted that the report was agreed unanimously by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The review highlighted that whilst there has been a lot of success 
in the town over the past ten years there is evidence to show that the poorest 
residents are relatively worse off. The focus needs to be building on the good work 
already done to support those living in the poorest areas.

Councillor Chowney proposed amending recommendation 4 to make clear the Council 
will investigate the possibility of maintaining a focus on specific areas through area 
champions.

Councillor Forward thanked Councillor Barnett, the review team and all officers 
involved. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the report, subject to the amendment to 
recommendation 4, seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. Cabinet thanks the review team for their report.

2. Recommendation 1 is agreed, but that it is noted that actions that grow the 
wider Hastings economy will be critical to creating new opportunity for 
economic inclusion.

3. Recommendation 2 is agreed.

4. To accommodate recommendation 3 the Council will investigate how a 
greater focus could be given to representing local neighbourhoods through 
officer area champions.

5. Recommendation 4 is agreed. A “project board” drawn from Cabinet 
members will have oversight of the programme to be adopted in the 
forthcoming budget.

6. Overview & Scrutiny members are invited to comment upon the Hastings and 
Rother Task Force review.

Reasons for the decision:

The kind of action that will address long term symptoms and causes of poverty are 
lack of employment opportunities added to factors like education, health and skills. 

The council is actively engaged in trying to stimulate growth. The council can 
contribute to both growth and economic inclusion. Through partnership with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and others it supports health initiatives and its 
housing programmes focus upon dealing with both the causes and consequence of 
poverty. 



CABINET

2 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 4

Previous neighbourhood based work was part of a nationally funded programme 
aimed at the UKs most disadvantaged local authority areas. Hastings programme 
included funding for staff to support neighbourhood provision together with a 
programme of area based grants. The Local Strategic Partnership had oversight of 
this programme with 21 key targets aimed at “gap closing” on key performance 
figures. Additionally, Hollington had a Greater Hollington Neighbourhood Pathfinder 
operating in the previous decade.

Since this funding ceased the council has faced year on year reduction of its budgets. 
Additionally The Connecting Hastings & Rother Together (CHART), Community Led 
Local Development (CLLD) and Opportunity Area are significant programmes and the 
council should focus on how these might be built upon and extended into the future.

The current budget of the council does not easily permit new areas of unfunded work 
to be developed. It is likely there will be less staff and financial resources available in 
2020/21 and moving forward.

197. CENTRAL ST LEONARDS RENEWAL AREA EXIT REVIEW 

The Assistant Director, Housing & Built Environment submitted a report to present the 
results of the exit review for the St Leonards Renewal Area. 

The report was presented by the Housing Renewal Manager.

Cabinet declared the Central St Leonards Renewal Area on the 18 December 2003. 
Following a review of the area in 2013, which identified significant progress, the 
project was extended for a further five years to November 2018.

An exit review was undertaken for the Central St Leonards Renewal Area by RJFP 
Resourcing (who also undertook the review in 2013) in order to highlight successes.

Councillor Cox spoke as the ward councillor for Central St Leonards. On behalf of 
herself and Councillor Webb she welcomed the report laying out the improvements to 
the area since 2003 and thanked those involved. Councillor Cox asked for a 
commitment that if funding was restored by the Government renewal area status 
would be reapplied to Central St Leonards. Furthermore she requested that a 
watching brief on the area is maintained by the Leader of the Council, portfolio holders 
and officers.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That the contents of the report are noted.

Reasons for the decision:



CABINET

2 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 5

Following the end of the 15 year St Leonards Renewal Area an exit review has been 
undertaken. The results of this review are presented as an appendix to the report.

198. URGENT ITEMS 

198.1 12/13 York Buildings (Part 1) 

The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues presented a report to seek 
approval for additional capital funding to convert the upper floors to six flats.

The Assistant Director informed the Cabinet that costs had risen by £89,000. 
However, borrowing costs have decreased which makes the scheme slightly more 
viable. If the additional funding is not approved there will still be costs involved in 
retaining and repairing the building. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Rogers.

RESOLVED (by 7 for, to 2 against):

To increase the capital budget to convert the upper floors to 6 flats to £846,000 
(was previously £757,000).

Reasons for the decision:

Following delays with obtaining consent to discharging conditions of the listed building 
consent and changes required to the original specification the project costs have 
increased. However with the historically low interest rates there is still a window of 
opportunity to convert the derelict upper floors in this grade 2 listed building (which 
has high conversion costs), to create much needed new residential accommodation 
and generate additional income for the Council. The estimated additional income 
increases from that reported in July 2018 despite the cost increase; this is the result of 
reductions in overall borrowing costs.

198.2 12/13 York Buildings (Part 2) 

The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues presented a report to seek 
approval for additional capital funding to convert the upper floors to six flats.

The Assistant Director informed the Cabinet that costs had risen by £89,000. 
However, borrowing costs have decreased which makes the scheme slightly more 
viable. If the additional funding is not approved there will still be costs involved in 
retaining and repairing the building. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Rogers.



CABINET

2 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 6

RESOLVED (by 7 for, to 2 against):

To increase the capital budget to convert the upper floors to 6 flats to £846,000 
(was previously £757,000).

Reasons for the decision:

Following delays with obtaining consent to discharging conditions of the listed building 
consent and changes required to the original specification the project costs have 
increased. However with the historically low interest rates there is still a window of 
opportunity to convert the derelict upper floors in this grade 2 listed building (which 
has high conversion costs), to create much needed new residential accommodation 
and generate additional income for the Council. The estimated additional income 
increases from that reported in July 2018 despite the cost increase; this is the result of 
reductions in overall borrowing costs.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.46 pm)


